## **RESOLUTION NO. 2025-16**

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF DELTONA, FLORIDA: AUTHORIZING PARTICIPATION IN THE PER- AND POLYFLUOROALKYL **SUBSTANCES** ("PFAS") LITIGATION: AUTHORIZING RETENTION OF THE **FERRARO** LAW FIRM, P.A.; **AUTHORIZING** SUPERVISION THROUGH THE CITY ATTORNEY'S OFFICE: **PROVIDING** FOR **IMPLEMENTATION:** PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, the City Council desires to appoint The Ferraro Law Firm, P.A., as special counsel to represent the City in connection with civil litigation to be promptly filed to pursue all available legal and equitable remedies in connection with the harm incurred by the City as a result of the unlawful, wrongful, deceptive, and fraudulent practices of Per- and Polyfluoroalkyl Substances ("PFAS") manufacturers (the "Litigation"), which representation shall last through resolution of the lawsuit including through any and all appellate proceedings; and

**WHEREAS,** the City Commission also desires to authorize the City Attorney, TG Law, PLLC ("TG Law"), to supervise the City's special in accordance with the terms of TG Law's contract dated November 2, 2024.

## NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF DELTONA, FLORIDA:

- **Section 1. Recitals Adopted.** That each of the above recitals are hereby adopted, confirmed, and incorporated herein.
- <u>Section 2</u>. <u>Litigation Authorized</u>. That participation in the Litigation is authorized hereby authorized.
- Section 3. Retention Approved. That the retention of the Ferraro Law Firm, P.A. to represent the City of Deltona in the Litigation in accordance with the Retainer Agreement, a copy of which is attached hereto as Exhibit A, is hereby approved.
- **Section 4. Implementation.** That the City Manager or his designee is hereby authorized to take any action which is necessary to implement this Resolution.
- <u>Section 5</u>. <u>Effective Date</u>. That this Resolution shall become effective immediately upon its adoption.

City of Deltona, Florida Resolution No. 2025-16 Page 2 of 2

PASSED AND ADOPTED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF	
DELTONA, FLORIDA, THIS DAY O	F, 2025.
ВҮ	:
	Santiago Avila, Jr., MAYOR
ATTEST:	
Joyce Raftery, CMC, MMC, CITY CLERK	
Approved as to form and legality	
for use and reliance of the City of	
Deltona, Florida	
TG Law, PLLC, CITY ATTORNEY	